

No. 20-35963

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ATIF AHMAD RAFAY,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

ERIC JACKSON,
Respondent-Appellee

Appeal from United States District Court for the Western District of
Washington,
Case No. 2:16-cv-01215-RAJ (Honorable Richard A. Jones)

REPLY BRIEF

Gregory Geist
Andrew Kennedy
Assistant Federal Public
Defenders
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 700
Seattle, Washington 98101
Phone: (206) 553-1100
Fax: (206) 553-0120

Thomas C. Goldstein
Daniel Woofter
Goldstein & Russell, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
Phone: (202) 362-0636
Fax: (866) 574-2033

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>De Novo</i> Review Applies to Atif’s Coercion Claim.....	3
A. The trial court applied the wrong legal standard	3
B. The court of appeals also applied the wrong standard	8
C. The State’s contrary arguments lack merit	11
II. The State Courts’ Adjudication of Atif’s Coercion Claim Is Contrary to, and an Unreasonable Application of, <i>Fulminante</i> , Based on Unreasonably Determined Facts.....	19
III. Atif Was Denied His Right to Present a Complete Defense.....	28
IV. Nearly All the Forensic and Testimonial Evidence Exonerated Atif and Sebastian.....	31
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005).....	14
<i>Brown v. Horell</i> , 644 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Burns v. Warner</i> , 2015 WL 9165841 (W.D. Wash. July 2, 2015).....	17
<i>Collazo v. Estelle</i> , 940 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Cordova v. Baca</i> , 346 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002).....	12
<i>Frantz v. Hazey</i> , 472 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Frantz v. Hazey</i> , 533 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 13
<i>Hardy v. Chappell</i> , 849 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	13
<i>Hernandez v. Small</i> , 282 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	17
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	30

<i>Hudson v. Rushen</i> , 686 F.2d 826 (9th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Jones v. Harrington</i> , 829 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020)	8, 16
<i>Lam v. Kelchner</i> , 304 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2002).....	25, 27, 29
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972).....	4
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	7
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	15
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 796 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1986).....	10, 11
<i>Murray v. Schriro</i> , 745 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2014)	20, 24
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cnty.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	18
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	9
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wash. 2d 118 (1997)	18
<i>State v. Unga</i> , 165 Wash. 2d 95 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Tobias v. Arteaga</i> , 996 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 24

<i>United States v. Dreyer</i> , 804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Gamboa-Cardenas</i> , 508 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 34 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 1994)	11, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Pickering</i> , 794 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	12, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	4, 7
U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 5, 6, 7
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	20, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	20

Other Authorities

<i>The Confession Tapes</i> (Netflix 2017)	31
